effect reflects the cumulative accretion of the liability
and cumulative depreciation of the related asset com-
ponent from the date the liability would have been
recognized had the provisions of the interpretation
been in effect when the liability was incurred through
June 30, 2006. The College recognized $603,000 of
operating expenses relating to the accretion of liabili-
ties recorded under FIN No. 47 for the year ended
June 30, 2007. Conditional asset retirement obliga-
tions of $16,395,000 and $15,857,000 for the years
ended June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively, are
included in the College’s asset retirement obligation.
Substantially all of the impact of adopting FIN No. 47
relates to estimated costs to remove asbestos that is
contained within the College’s facilities. The follow-
ing table illustrates the effect on the College’s change
in net assets in the Statement of Activities as if this
interpretation had been applied for the year ended
June 30 (in $000s):

2006

Change in net assets, as reported $128,255

Less: Total depreciation and interest
accretion costs (691)

Proforma change in net assets $127,564

[31]

2007 2007 2006 2006
book value market value book value market value

Endowment Investments

Investments pooled

Cash and cash equivalents $63,547 $63,547 $7,891 $7,891

Bonds 206,562 209,240 220,543 218,446

Equities 395,495 632,417 435,263 634,139

Other assets 572,170 751,361 466,166 538,353

Total pooled investments 1,237,774 1,656,565 1,129,863 1,398,829

Faculty mortgages 15,670 15,670 13,581 13,581

Total pooled investments
and faculty mortgages 1,253,444 1,672,235 1,143,444 1,412,410

Investments not pooled

Cash and cash equivalents 238 238 194 194

Total investments not pooled $238 $238 $194 $194

Total endowment investments $1,253,682 $1,672,473 $1,143,638 $1,412,604

Planned Giving Investments

Separate pooled funds

Cash and cash equivalents $236 $236 $251 $251

Bonds 6,549 6,287 7,003 6,686

Equities 6,866 13,250 7,122 11,533

Total pooled funds 13,651 19,773 14,376 18,470

Unitrusts

Cash and cash equivalents 1,288 1,288 1,574 1,574

Bonds 23,428 23,203 18,175 17,072

Equities 19,443 30,728 24,337 31,194

Other assets 889 889 877 877

Assets held by Trustees 7,248 7,677 7,247 7,676

Total funds not pooled 52,296 63,785 52,210 58,393

Total planned giving investments $65,947 $83,558 $66,586 $76,863

Table 4A: Book and
Market Values of Investments
June 30, 2007 and 2006 (in $000s)

[32]

pooled nonpooled total
units endowment endowment endowment

2007 Endowment and Similar Funds

Endowment funds 1,535,268 $1,061,960 $— $1,061,960

Term funds 79,498 54,990 238 55,228

Quasi-endowment 802,772 555,285 — 555,285

Total 2,417,538 $1,672,235 $238 $1,672,473

2006 Endowment and Similar Funds

Endowment and similar funds

Endowment funds 1,514,213 $901,653 $— $901,653

Term funds 76,782 45,721 194 45,915

Quasi-endowment 780,969 465,036 — 465,036

Total 2,371,964 $1,412,410 $194 $1,412,604

2007 2006

Investments in pooled funds and faculty mortgages, market value (in $000s) $1,672,235 $1,412,410

Total number of units 2,417,538 2,371,964

Market value per unit $691.71 $595.46

Distribution per unit $30.74 $28.96

temporarily permanently
unrestricted restricted restricted total

2007

Dividends and interest (net of expenses of $8,639) $1,372 $2,405 $307 $4,084

Net realized and unrealized gains 112,536 196,252 — 308,788

Total return on endowment and planned
giving investments 113,908 198,657 307 312,872

Investment return designated for current operations (35,751) (38,745) (74,496)

$78,157 $159,912 $307 $238,376

2006

Dividends and interest (net of expenses of $8,418) $2,642 $3,937 $271 $6,850

Net realized and unrealized gains 66,466 102,570 — 169,036

Total return on endowment and planned
giving investments 69,108 106,507 271 175,886

Investment return designated for current operations (32,946) (36,213) (69,159)

$36,162 $70,294 $271 $106,727

Table 4B: Investment Returns from
Endowment and Planned Giving
For years ended June 30, 2007 and 2006
(in $000s)

Table 5A: Pooled Funds
As of June 30, 2007 and 2006

Table 5B: Components of Pooled and
Nonpooled Endowment Funds at Market Value
As of June 30, 2007 and 2006 (in $000s)

[33]

Balances of outstanding bonds and notes payable at
June 30 consisted of the following (in $000s):

2007 2006

MHEFA, Series H, Revenue Bonds
issued at an interest rate of
2.0%–5.0% maturing July 2033 $54,705 $55,245

MHEFA, Series F, Revenue Bonds
issued at an interest rate of
5.125% maturing July 2039 30,000 30,000